THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BURLINGTON

City of Burlington By-Law XX-2023

A By-law to amend By-law 83-2022, being a by-law to establish and impose certain 2023 rates and fess for services, activities or the use of property File: 435-03 (F-24-22)

WHEREAS sections 8, 9 and 11 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, authorize the City of Burlington to pass by-laws necessary or desirable for municipal purposes, and in particular paragraph 3 of subsection 11(2) authorizes by-laws respecting the financial management of the City of Burlington; and

WHEREAS Section 391(1) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, as amended, authorizes the The Corporation of The City of Burlington to impose fees and charges on persons for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it; for costs payable by it for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or local board; and for the use of its property including property under its control; and

WHEREAS on December 13, 2022 Council approved report F-24-22 and passed By-law 83-2022 adopting 2023 Rates and Fees; and

WHEREAS Council of the City of Burlington has deemed it necessary to amend certain rates and fees in By-law 83-2022; and

WHEREAS it is desirable to amend Transit and Specialized Transit rates to implement free transit fares for seniors all day every day and free transit fares for youth, evenings (after 6pm) and weekends.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Burlington hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. The section entitled "Transit and Specialized Transit", pages 11-12 of Schedule A of By-law 83-2022, is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with "Transit and Specialized Transit" pages 11-12, attached to this by-law as Appendix A.
- 2. That in all other respects By-law 83-2022, as amended, be and is hereby confirmed.
- 3. That this by-law comes into force on August 1, 2023.

PASSED this 11th day of July 2023.

Mayor Marianne Meed Ward:

City Clerk Kevin Arjoon: